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DEFINITIONS

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Audit Committee” the audit committee of the Board

“Board” or “Board of Directors” the board of Directors of the Company

“China” or “PRC” the People’s Republic of China, but for the purpose of this interim report and for 

geographical reference only and except where the context otherwise requires, 

references in this interim report to “China” and the “PRC” do not apply to 

Taiwan, the Macau Special Administrative Region and Hong Kong

“Company” Taizhou Water Group Co., Ltd.* (台州市水務集團股份有限公司), a joint stock 

company established in the PRC with limited liability, the H Shares of which are 

listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1542)

“Corporate Governance Code” the Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report, as set out 

in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Domestic Share(s)” issued ordinary share(s) in the share capital of the Company with a nominal value 

of RMB1.00 each, which are subscribed for and paid up in RMB

“Group”, “we” or “our” the Company and its subsidiaries

“H Share(s)” overseas listed foreign share(s) in the share capital of the Company with a 

nominal value of RMB1.00 each, which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock 

Exchange and traded in HKD

“HKD” or “HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” or “HK” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“Initial Public Offering” the successful initial public offering of the Company’s H Shares through the 

Stock Exchange on 31 December 2019

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange, as 

amended from time to time

“Model Code” the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers, as set 

out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules

“Reporting Period” the 6-month period from 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021
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Definitions

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“SFO” the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong), as 

amended from time to time

“Share(s)” the Domestic Share(s) and/or the H Share(s)

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s)

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supervisor(s)” member(s) of the Supervisory Committee

“Supervisory Committee” the supervisory committee of the Company
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FINANCIAL 

HIGHLIGHTS

The Board is pleased to announce the following financial summary:

RESULTS

Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 259,779 224,455   

Profit before tax 92,749 67,242

Income tax expense (23,942) (17,601)   

Profit and other comprehensive income for the period 68,807 49,641   

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 60,892 43,582

Non-controlling interests 7,915 6,059   

68,807 49,641   

Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent

Basic and diluted (RMB) 0.30 0.22   

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

As at 30 

June

As at 31 

December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Total assets 4,068,609 3,503,056

Total liabilities 3,019,655 2,484,553   

Total equity 1,048,954 1,018,503   

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 862,526 835,634   

Non-controlling interests 186,428 182,869   

Net assets 1,048,954 1,018,503   
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 

AND ANALYSIS

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

In 2020, the Party Central Committee published the 14th 

Five-Year Plan, proposing to continuously improve the 

quality of the environment, enhance public awareness 

of the ecological environment, improve the quality and 

stability of the ecosystem, establish a rigid system of water 

conservation, and comprehensively improve the efficiency 

of resource utilization. The Water Resources Bureau of 

Taizhou City has also published the “14th Five-Year Plan for 

Water Safety in Taizhou City”, which proposes to basically 

build a modern water network framework in Taizhou with 

reasonable layout and reliable protection. With the rapid 

release of demand driven by top-level design such as carbon 

neutrality and the 14th Five-Year Plan, the implementation of 

Taizhou’s local environmental protection policies will have a 

positive impact on the Group’s ability to ensure water supply 

safety, broaden the layout of its industrial chain and promote 

industrial transformation and upgrading.

DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES AND 
OUTLOOK

The year of 2021 is the first year of implementing the 14th 

Five-Year Plan and embarking on a new journey to build 

China into a modern socialist country in all respects. The 

Group follows the direction of water and environmental 

protect ion pol ic ies, integrates internal and external 

resources, focuses on the core positioning of “integrated 

deve lopment operator of water and env i ronmenta l 

protection resources” and the construction of two platforms, 

namely, “investment, financing, construction, management 

and transportation platform for water and environmental 

protection engineering” and “integrated development and 

utilization platform for water and environmental protection 

resources ” and forms the layout of two industrial sectors, 

“water sector + environmental protection sector”. The 

Group is committed to becoming an excellent water service 

provider and comprehensive development operator of water 

and environmental protection resources in the Yangtze River 

Delta region. The Group initiated the integration of water 

supply services in this year. Through the acquisition of equity 

interests in other water supply companies in Taizhou, the 

Group will enjoy the benefits of an expanded industrial chain 

and economic scale, and strengthen its position as a leading 

water supply service provider in Taizhou.

The Group will try to tap into the ecological environmental 

protection area and actively develop areas covering 

wastewater, reusable water, solid waste disposal and 

venous industrial park etc. to promote the development of 

green environmental protection business. The Group actively 

carries out cooperation and exchange with universities 

to explore the future layout of the Group’s environmental 

protection business, promote cooperation among industrial, 

academic and research areas to achieve a win-win 

development for schools and enterprises.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

BUSINESS REVIEW

As a leading water supply service provider in Taizhou, the 

Group’s principal business includes supply of raw water, 

municipal water and tap water, ranking the first in Taizhou in 

terms of raw water and municipal water supply. The Group 

also offers tap water directly to end-users and engages in 

the installation services of water pipelines for distributing tap 

water to end-users.

The Group owns, operates and manages the Taizhou 

Water Supply System (Phase I) and the Taizhou Water 

Supply System (Phase II), with a designed raw water supply 

capacity of approximately 740,000 tonnes per day, and 

designed municipal water supply capacity of 366,000 tonnes 

per day in southern Taizhou. The Group has commenced 

the construction of the Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase 

III) and the Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase IV) in 

February 2018 and November 2018, respectively.

Pursuant to the “Notice on the Issue of Implementation 

Opinions on the Reform of Integration of Water Supply 

in Ta izhou” (關於印發《台州市區水務一體化改革實施意

見》的通知) issued by the Municipal Committee Office of 

Taizhou (中共台州市委辦公室) and the Taizhou Municipal 

People’s Government Office (台州市人民政府辦公室) on 

17 September 2018, it was stressed that the integration of 

water supply in Taizhou is essential for improving people’s 

livelihood, promoting integrated development of urban areas, 

efficient use of water and the transformation and upgrade of 

water supply business in Taizhou.

On 20 May 2021, the Company entered into a Jiaojiang 

equity transfer agreement with Taizhou Jiaojiang Urban 

Development Investment Group Co., Ltd.* (台州市椒江

城市發展投資集團有限公司) and a Luqiao equity transfer 

agreement with Taizhou Luqiao District Urban Construction 

Group Co., Ltd.* (台州市路橋區城市建設集團有限公司) , 

respectively, to acquire 45% equity interest in each of 

Taizhou Water Supply Co., Ltd.* (台州自來水有限公司) 

(“Taizhou Water Supply”), Taizhou Jiaobei Water Supply 

Co., Ltd.* (台州市椒北供水有限公司) ( “Jiaobei Water 

Supply”) and Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply Co., Ltd.* 

(台州市路橋自來水有限公司) (“Luqiao Water Supply”). For 

further details, please refer to the section headed “Material 

Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries, Associates and 

Joint Ventures” in this interim report.

With the expanded water supply network and water supply 

facilities after the acquisitions, the Group would enjoy the 

benefits of an expanded ecological chain and economy 

scale, expand the geographical coverage of the Group’s 

water supply network in various districts of Taizhou, and 

improve the overall profitability of the Group.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

1. Raw Water Supply Project

The designed water supply capacity of Taizhou 

Water Supply System (Phase I) is 250,000 tonnes 

per day, and the raw water is supplied to local 

municipal water service providers and Wenling Zeguo 

Water Supply Co., Ltd. (a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

the Company). The raw water supply capacity of the 

Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase II) is 490,000 

tonnes per day, of which 380,000 tonnes per day 

is supplied to Taizhou Water Treatment Plant of the 

Group. During the Reporting Period, the raw water 

sales volume was 58.5 million tonnes, representing 

an increase of 4.3 million tonnes as compared with 

54.2 million tonnes for the six months ended 30 June 

2020.

2. Municipal Water Supply Project

Taizhou Water Treatment Plant of the Taizhou Water 

Supply System (Phase II) has a designed municipal 

water supply capacity of 366,000 tonnes per day 

and is responsible for providing the municipal water 

which is sold local municipal water service providers. 

During the Reporting Period, municipal water sales 

volume was 70.3 million tonnes, representing an 

increase of 8.1 million tonnes as compared with 62.2 

million tonnes for the six months ended 30 June 

2020.

3. Tap Water Supply Project

The Group is responsible for supplying tap water 

to local end-users of Zeguo Town, Wenling City 

(including commercial users, government authorities, 

industrial users and residential households in Zeguo 

Town). During the Reporting Period, tap water sales 

volume was 5.2 million tonnes, as compared to 4.7 

million tonnes for the six months ended 30 June 

2020.

4. Installation Services

In connection with tap water supply services, the 

Group undertakes water pipeline installation works 

to connect new end-users to the Group’s pipeline 

network and charges an installation fee for such 

services. During the Reporting Period, revenue from 

installation services amounted to approximately 

RMB6.8 million, representing an increase of RMB3.4 

million as compared to approximately RMB3.4 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

5. Construction Project

Construction projects in progress of the Group are 

the Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase III) and the 

Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase IV).

The construction of the Taizhou Water Supply 

System (Phase III) commenced in February 2018 and 

is expected to complete in February 2022, aiming to 

supply water to the Taizhou Bay Economic Zone and 

to resolve the increasing water demand in the areas 

where the Group have been providing services to.

The construction of the Taizhou Water Supply 

System (Phase IV) commenced in November 2018 

and is expected to complete in April 2022, aiming 

to supply water to the South Bay Zone of Taizhou 

and to provide raw water and municipal water at the 

same time.

During the Reporting Period, the Group relentlessly 

pushed the progress of the construction projects. 

Currently, the construct ion of comprehensive 

buildings and the foundation treatment of the water 

treatment plants of the Taizhou Water Supply 

System (Phase III) and the Taizhou Water Supply 

System (Phase IV) have been delivered for inspection 

and acceptance, and the tunnel lining and pipeline 

installation are progressing as scheduled.



Taizhou Water Group Co., Ltd.   //   Interim Report 202110

Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW

1. Analysis of Key Items of Consolidated 

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 

Comprehensive Income for the Continuing 

Operations

1.1 Revenue

Revenue of the Group increased by RMB35.3 

mi l l i on o r 15 .7%, f rom approx imate ly 

RMB224.5 million for the six months ended 

30 June 2020 to approximately RMB259.8 

million for the Reporting Period.

(1) Raw water supply

Revenue of the Group generated 

from sales of raw water increased 

by RMB5.4 mill ion or 10.0%, from 

approximately RMB54.1 million for the 

six months ended 30 June 2020 to 

approximately RMB59.5 million for the 

Reporting Period. Such increase was 

primarily attributable to the increase 

in sales volume of raw water from 

54.2 million tonnes for the six months 

ended 30 June 2020 due to the 

impact of the COVID-19 pandemic to 

58.5 million tonnes for the Reporting 

Period.

(2) Municipal water supply

Revenue of the Group generated from 

sales of municipal water increased 

by RMB24.2 million or 16.4%, from 

approximately RMB147.4 million for 

the six months ended 30 June 2020 

to approximately RMB171.6 million 

for the Reporting Period. The increase 

was mainly due to (i) the increase in 

municipal water sales volume from 

62.2 million tonnes for the six months 

ended 30 June 2020 to 70.3 million 

tonnes for the Reporting Period; and 

(ii) the increase in the average unit 

selling price of raw water sold by the 

Group during the Reporting Period, 

mainly due to the 10% reduction of 

the price of raw water sold by the 

Group to middle and downstream 

water supply companies based on the 

actual volume of water sold by such 

companies to enterprise end-users 

due to the impact of the COVID-19 

pandemic in 2020.

(3) Tap water supply

Revenue of the Group generated 

from sales of tap water increased 

by RMB2.3 mill ion or 11.7%, from 

approximately RMB19.6 million for the 

six months ended 30 June 2020 to 

approximately RMB21.9 million for the 

Reporting Period. 

(4) Installation services

Revenue of the Group generated 

from installation services increased 

by RMB3.4 million or 100.0%, from 

approximately RMB3.4 million for the 

six months ended 30 June 2020 to 

approximately RMB6.8 million for the 

Reporting Period, mainly due to the 

impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 

during the six months ended 30 June 

2020.
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1.2 Cost of sales

The Group’s cost of sales increased by 

RMB7.6 million or 5.7%, from approximately 

RMB134.1 million for the six months ended 

30 June 2020 to approximately RMB141.7 

million for the Reporting Period. The increase 

was mainly due to the increase in the raw 

water procurement fee, primarily attributable 

to the increase in raw water procurement 

volume.

1.3 Gross profit and gross profit margin

As a resu l t o f the above, the Group’s 

gross profit increased by RMB27.7 million 

or 30.6%, from approximately RMB90.4 

mill ion for the six months ended 30 June 

2020 to approximately RMB118.1 million for 

the Reporting Period. Gross profit margin 

increased from 40.3% for the six months 

ended 30 June 2020 to 45.5% for the 

Reporting Period.

1.4 Other income and gains

Other income and ga ins increased by 

RMB2.4 million or 48.0%, from approximately 

RMB5.0 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2020 to approximately RMB7.4 million 

for the Reporting Period. The increase was 

mainly due to the five-month value-added 

tax (“VAT”) refund (for the tax period from 

November 2019 to March 2020) received for 

the six months ended 30 June 2020, while a 

six-month VAT refund (for the tax period from 

December 2020 to May 2021) was received 

for the six months ended 30 June 2021.

1.5 Administrative expenses

Admin ist rat ive expenses increased by 

RMB4.5 million or 21.0%, from approximately 

RMB21.4 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2020 to approximately RMB25.9 million 

for the Reporting Period. Such increase 

was mainly due to the increase in employee 

benefit expenses and audit and consultancy 

fees.

1.6 Finance costs

Finance costs increased by RMB0.3 million 

or 4.8%, from approximately RMB6.3 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2020 

to approximately RMB6.6 mil l ion for the 

Reporting Period.
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1.7 Income tax expense

Income tax expense increased by RMB6.3 

mi l l i on o r 35 .8%, f rom approx imate ly 

RMB17.6 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2020 to approximately RMB23.9 million 

for the Reporting Period. Such increase was 

primarily due to the increase in profit before 

tax.

1.8 Profit after tax and profit margin after tax

As a result of above, profit for the Reporting 

Period increased by RMB19.2 mil l ion or 

38.7%, from approximately RMB49.6 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2020 

to approximately RMB68.8 million for the 

Reporting Period. Profit margin after tax 

increased from 22.1% for the six months 

ended 30 June 2020 to 26.5% for the 

Reporting Period.

2. Analysis of Key Items of Consolidated 

Statement of Financial Position

2.1 Property, plant and equipment

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 

2021, property, plant and equipment were 

approximately RMB2,545.2 mi l l ion and 

RMB2,981.1 million, respectively, and mainly 

comprised construction in progress, water 

supply pipelines, buildings, machinery and 

equipment for water supply business. The 

increase was primarily attributable to the 

addit ions of construction in progress of 

Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase III) and 

Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase IV).

2.2 Right-of-use assets

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, 

r ight-of-use assets were approximately 

RMB412.2 million and RMB407.7 million, 

respectively.

2.3 Inventories

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, 

inventories were approximately RMB3.8 

mill ion and RMB4.3 mill ion, respectively. 

Inventories mainly comprised raw materials 

inc lud ing chemica ls used in the water 

treatment process.

2.4 Trade receivables

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 

2021, trade receivables were approximately 

RMB101.6 million and RMB117.2 million, 

respectively. Trade receivables were related 

to receivables from customers of the water 

supply business. The increase in trade 

receivables was mainly due to the increase in 

sales of water.

2.5 Prepayments, other receivables and other 

assets

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, 

prepayments, other receivables and other 

assets were approximately RMB13.7 million 

and RMB19.0 million, respectively.
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2.6 Trade payables

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, 

trade payables were approximately RMB60.1 

million and RMB60.6 million, respectively. 

Trade payables mainly comprised outstanding 

payments for raw water procurement and 

water resources fee.

2.7 Other payables and accruals

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 

2021, other payables and accruals were 

approx imate l y RMB343.2 m i l l i on and 

RMB395.9 mi l l ion, respect ive ly . Such 

increase was mainly due to the increase in 

other payables for the construction of Taizhou 

Water Supply System (Phase III) and Taizhou 

Water Supply System (Phase IV).

2.8 Deferred government grants

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 

2021, deferred government grants were 

approximately RMB80.1 million and RMB78.5 

million, respectively.

2.9 Liquidity and financial resources

The Group manages its capital to ensure that 

its entities will be able to operate on a going 

concern basis and maximises the return to 

the Shareholders through optimisation of the 

debt and equity balance. During the Reporting 

Period, the overall strategy of the Group 

remained unchanged. The capital structure 

of the Group consisted of net debt (including 

borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) 

and total equity (including paid-in capital/

share capital, capital reserve, statutory surplus 

reserve, retained profits and non-controlling 

interests). The Group was not subject to any 

externally imposed capital requirements. As at 

30 June 2021, cash and bank balance of the 

Group was approximately RMB343.8 million 

(as at 31 December 2020: approximately 

RMB230.4 million). As at 30 June 2021, total 

borrowings of the Group were approximately 

RMB2,404.0 mil l ion (as at 31 December 

2020: approximately RMB1,964.0 million) and 

included bank and other loans, with 66.3% of 

bank and other loans at floating rates. As at 

30 June 2021, gearing ratio of the Group (total 

debts divided by total equity as at the end of 

the period) was 229.2% (as at 31 December 

2020: 192.8%). The increase in gearing ratio 

was mainly due to the increase in bank and 

other borrowings of approximately RMB440.0 

million for the construction of Taizhou Water 

Supply System (Phase III) and Taizhou Water 

Supply System (Phase IV).
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SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group did not 

hold any significant investment in equity interest in any other 

company (for the six months ended 30 June 2020: nil).

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim 

dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (for the six 

months ended 30 June 2020: nil).

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND 
DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, 
ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

On 20 May 2021, the Company, Taizhou Jiaojiang Urban 

Development Investment Group Co., Ltd.* (台州市椒江城市

發展投資集團有限公司), Taizhou Water Supply and Jiaobei 

Water Supply entered into an equity transfer agreement, 

pursuant to which the Company agreed to purchase 45% 

equity interest in each of Taizhou Water Supply (the “Taizhou 

Water Supply Acquisition”) and Jiaobei Water Supply 

(the “Jiaobei Water Supply Acquisition”) at an aggregate 

consideration of RMB46.60 million, subject to adjustment. 

On 20 May 2021, the Company, Taizhou Luqiao District 

Urban Construction Group Co., Ltd.* (台州市路橋區城市建

設集團有限公司) and Luqiao Water Supply entered into an 

equity transfer agreement, pursuant to which the Company 

agreed to purchase 45% equity interest in Luqiao Water 

Supply at a consideration of RMB124.42 million, subject to 

adjustment (the “Luqiao Water Supply Acquisition”).

The Taizhou Water Supply Acquisition, Jiaobei Water Supply 

Acquisition and Luqiao Water Supply Acquisition were 

approved by the Shareholders at the 2021 first extraordinary 

general meeting of the Company held on 15 July 2021. 

As at the date of this interim report, the aforementioned 

acquisitions have not been completed. 

For further details, please refer to the announcements of the 

Company dated 20 May 2021 and 15 July 2021 and the 

circular of the Company dated 24 June 2021.

Save as disclosed above, the Group did not have any other 

material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associates 

and joint ventures during the Reporting Period (for the six 

months ended 30 June 2020: nil).
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PLEDGE OF THE GROUP’S ASSETS

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the bank borrowings 

of the Group amounted to approximately RMB2,404.0 

m i l l i on ( as a t 31 December 2020 : approx ima te l y 

RMB1,964.0 million), which were secured by the Group’s 

trade receivables, the right of charge on the future revenue 

generated by Taizhou Water Supply System (Phase I, Phase 

II, Phase III and Phase IV). Save as disclosed above, as at 

the end of the Reporting Period, the Group did not pledge 

any other assets.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

During the Reporting Period, the Group carried out business 

in the PRC and received revenue and paid its costs/

expenses in RMB. The Group had unutilised listing proceeds 

in Hong Kong dollar, and distributed dividends in Hong Kong 

dollar. The Group recognised net foreign exchange loss of 

approximately RMB86,000 during the Reporting Period. 

The Group does not currently hedge its exposure to foreign 

currencies.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the end of the Reporting Period, the Group did not 

have any material contingent liability (as at 31 December 

2020: nil). 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AFTER 
REPORTING PERIOD

On 15 July 2021, the Company, China Agr icu l tura l 

Development Key Construction Fund Co., Ltd. (中國農發

重點建設基金有限公司) (the “Vendor”) and Taizhou Zhuxi 

Reservoir Development Co., Ltd.* (台州市朱溪水庫開發有

限公司) (“Zhuxi Reservoir Development”) entered into an 

equity transfer agreement, pursuant to which the Vendor 

has conditionally agreed to sell, and the Company has 

conditionally agreed to purchase, 9.375% equity interest in 

Zhuxi Reservoir Development at a consideration of RMB75.0 

million. For further details, please refer to the announcement 

of the Company dated 15 July 2021.

On 25 August 2021, the Board has resolved to submit 

to the Shareholders for consideration and approval the 

proposed issue of the bonds denominated in foreign 

currencies in an aggregate principal amount of not more 

than US$200,000,000 (or equivalent foreign currency) (the 

“Bonds”). The resolution on the issue of the Bonds shall be 

effective from the date of approval at the general meeting of 

the Company till the completion of the issue of the Bonds. 

For further details, please refer to the announcement of the 

Company dated 25 August 2021.

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this interim 

report, the Group has no other significant events occurred 

after the Reporting Period that require additional disclosures 

or adjustments.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION 
POLICY

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had 199 employees (as 

at 30 June 2020: 189). During the Reporting Period, the 

employee benefit expenses amounted to approximately 

RMB31.6 million (for the six months ended 30 June 2020: 

RMB26.4 million). The employees of the Group are generally 

remunerated by way of fixed salary, and are also entitled to a 

performance based bonus, paid leave and various subsidies. 

During the Reporting Period, the Group did not experience 

any significant labour disputes causing any material impact 

on its normal business operations.
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USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING

The H Shares of the Company (“H Shares”) were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 31 December 2019. 

The total net proceeds raised from the initial public offering was approximately HK$167.5 million after deducting professional 

fees, underwriting commissions and other related listing expenses (the “Net Proceeds”). The Company will allocate the Net 

Proceeds according to the Company’s prospectus dated 17 December 2019 (the “Prospectus”). The intended use and 

balance of the Net Proceeds as at 30 June 2021 are as follows:

Intended use of Net Proceeds

Allocation of

Net Proceeds

Percentage 

of total 

Net Proceeds

Amount of

Net Proceeds

 utilised up to

 30 June 2021

Amount of 

Net Proceeds 

utilised during 

the Reporting 

Period

Balance of 

Net Proceeds

unutilised as at 

30 June 2021

Intended 

timetable for 

use of the 

unutilised 

Net Proceeds

(i) For the construction of the 

Taizhou Water Supply System 

(Phase III)

HK$150.75 

million

90% HK$132.79 

million

HK$8.68 

million

HK$17.96 

million

On or before 

31 December 2021

(ii) For providing funding for the 

Group’s working capital and other 

general corporate purposes

HK$16.75 

million

10% – – HK$16.75 

million

On or before 

31 December 2021

       

Total HK$167.5 

million

100% HK$132.79 

million

HK$8.68 

million

HK$34.71 

million

On or before 

31 December 2021       

The Group will utilise the Net Proceeds in accordance with the intended purposes as set out in the Prospectus. The Board is 

not aware of any material change to the planned use of the Net Proceeds as at the date of this interim report.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company has adopted the pr inciples and code 

provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code 

since the Listing Date and complied with the applicable 

code provisions throughout the six months ended 30 June 

2021 up to the date of this interim report.

The Company is committed to enhancing its corporate 

governance practices appropriate to the conduct and the 

growth of its business and to reviewing such practices 

from time to time to ensure that they comply with statutory 

and professional standards and al ign with the latest 

development.

MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code as the code of 

conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors 

and Supervisors. Specific enquiries have been made to 

all the Directors and Supervisors and the Directors and 

Supervisors have confirmed that they have complied with 

the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 

2021 up to the date of this interim report.

CHANGE IN DIRECTORS’, SUPERVISORS’ 
AND THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S 
INFORMATION

The changes in information of the Directors, Supervisors 

and senior management of the Company since the date 

of the Company’s last published annual report pursuant to 

Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules are set out below:

Mr. Guo Dingwen served as a director of Kunming Zhijiang 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.* since May 2018 to May 2021. He has 

been working in the finance department of Wenling Hongzhi 

Labor Dispatch Co., Ltd.* (溫嶺市宏志勞務派遣有限公司) 

since May 2020.

Mr. Sun Hua served as (i) the chairman, director and party 

branch general secretary (黨支部書記) of Zhejiang Taixin 

Asset Management Co., Ltd.* (浙江台信資產管理有限公司), 

a substantial shareholder of the Company, since December 

2018 to July 2021; and (ii) the deputy general manager of 

the Zheshang Asset business of Zhejiang Zheshang Asset 

Management Co., Ltd.* (浙江省浙商資產管理有限公司) , 

since September 2020 to July 2021. He has been serving 

as the deputy general manager of Zhejiang Zheshang Asset 

Management Co., Ltd. since July 2021.

Ms. Chen Liying resigned as chief accountant, secretary of 

the Board and a joint company secretary of the Company 

with effect from 21 June 2021.
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DIRECTORS’, SUPERVISORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2021, the interests and short positions of the Directors, Supervisors and chief executives of the Company in 

the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of 

Part XV of the SFO) which had been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part 

XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have taken under such provisions 

of the SFO), or which were recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise 

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code were as follows:

Interests in Shares

Name of Director Nature of interest Class of Shares

Number of 

Shares held(1)

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the class of 

Shares 

issued (%)

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the total 

Shares 

issued (%)

Mr. Yang Yide Interest of controlled corporation (2) Domestic Shares 10,058,338 (L) 6.71% 5.03%

Notes:

(1) As at 30 June 2021, the Company had issued 200,000,000 Shares in total, including 150,000,000 Domestic Shares and 50,000,000 H 

Shares. The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in the Shares.

(2) Qufeng Holdings Limited, which is owned as to 80% by Mr. Yang Yide, directly held 10,058,338 Domestic Shares. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. 

Yang Yide was deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by Qufeng Holdings Limited.
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Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2021, none of the Directors, Supervisors or chief executives of the Company had 

or was deemed to have any interest or short position in the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company or any 

of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which was required to be notified to the Company 

and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which 

they were taken or deemed to have taken under such provisions of the SFO), or which were required to be recorded in the 

register to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO, or which were required to be notified to the Company 

and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES 
AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2021, the following persons (not being a Director, Supervisor or chief executive of the Company) had interests 

or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares which fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of 

Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to 

section 336 of the SFO:

Interests in Shares

Name of Shareholder Nature of interest Class of Shares

Number of 

Shares held(1)

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the 

class of Shares 

issued (%)

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the 

total Shares 

issued (%)

Taizhou State-owned Capital 

Operation Group Co., Ltd.*(2)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 43,250,855 28.83% 21.63%

Taizhou Urban Construction Investment 

Development Group Co., Ltd.*(2)

Beneficial owner Domestic Shares 43,250,855 28.83% 21.63%

The Finance Bureau of 

Huangyan District of Taizhou*(3)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 26,679,541 17.79% 13.34%

Taizhou Huangyan State-owned Capital 

Investment Operation Group Co., Ltd.*

(formerly known as Taizhou Huangyan 

State-owned Assets Operation Group 

Co., Ltd.*)(3)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 26,679,541 17.79% 13.34%

Zhejiang Yongning Financial Consulting 

Co., Ltd.*(3)

Beneficial owner Domestic Shares 26,679,541 17.79% 13.34%

Taizhou Finance Bureau of 

Jiaojiang District*(4)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 22,222,893 14.82% 11.11%

Taizhou Jiaojiang Infrastructure 

Investment Company(4)

Beneficial owner Domestic Shares 22,222,893 14.82% 11.11%

Zhejiang International Business 

Group Co., Ltd.(5)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 20,116,677 13.41% 10.06%

Zhejiang Zheshang Asset 

Management Co., Ltd.*(5)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 20,116,677 13.41% 10.06%

Taizhou State-owned Assets 

Investment Group Co., Ltd.(5)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 20,116,677 13.41% 10.06%
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Name of Shareholder Nature of interest Class of Shares

Number of 

Shares held(1)

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the 

class of Shares 

issued (%)

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the 

total Shares 

issued (%)

Zhejiang Taixin Asset Management 

Co., Ltd.*(5)

Beneficial owner Domestic Shares 20,116,677 13.41% 10.06%

Taizhou Luqiao Public Assets Investment 

Management Group Co., Ltd.*

Beneficial owner Domestic Shares 17,613,358 11.74% 8.81%

Qufeng Holdings Limited* Beneficial owner Domestic Shares 10,058,338 6.71% 5.03%

Shanghai Lipin Enterprise (Group) 

Co., Ltd. *(6)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 10,058,338 6.71% 5.03%

Shanghai Lipin Sanmin Culture 

Communication Co., Ltd. *(6)

Beneficial owner Domestic Shares 10,058,338 6.71% 5.03%

Mr. Ying Wenhua(6) Interest in controlled 

corporation

Domestic Shares 10,058,338 6.71% 5.03%

Shanghai Industrial Investment (Holdings) 

Company Limited(7)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

Shanghai Industrial Investment Treasury 

Company Limited(7)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

Shanghai Investment Holdings Limited(7) Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited(7) Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

S.I. Infrastructure Holdings Limited(7) Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

S.I. Triumph Power Limited(7) Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

SIIC Environment Holdings Ltd. (7) Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

SIIC Environment Tech 

(Hong Kong) Limited(7)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

Shanghai Yangtze River Delta Water 

Environment Investment Fund Limited(7)

Beneficial owner H Shares 12,500,000 25.00% 6.25%

Mr. Chung Chi Man(8) Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,128,000 24.26% 6.06%

Billion Shine International 

Investment Limited(8)

Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,128,000 24.26% 6.06%

Innovax Holdings Limited(8) Interest in controlled 

corporation

H Shares 12,128,000 24.26% 6.06%

Ms. Lee Yin Har(9) Interest of spouse H Shares 12,128,000 24.26% 6.06%

Orient Fund Management Co., Ltd.* Trustee H Shares 4,860,000 9.72% 2.43%

* For identification purpose only
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Notes:

(1) As at 30 June 2021, the Company had issued 200,000,000 

Shares in total, including 150,000,000 Domestic Shares and 

50,000,000 H Shares.

(2) Taizhou Urban Construction Investment Development Group 

Co., Ltd. is wholly-owned by Taizhou State-owned Capital 

Operation Group Co., Ltd.. By virtue of the SFO, Taizhou State-

owned Capital Operation Group Co., Ltd. is deemed to have 

an interest in the Domestic Shares held by Taizhou Urban 

Construction Investment Development Group Co., Ltd..

(3) Zhejiang Yongning Financial Consulting Co., Ltd is a state-

owned enterprise indirectly wholly-owned by the Finance 

Bureau of Huangyan District of Taizhou through its wholly-

owned subsidiary, Taizhou Huangyan State-owned Capital 

Investment Operation Group Co., Ltd.. By virtue of the SFO, 

each of the Finance Bureau of Huangyan District of Taizhou and 

Taizhou Huangyan State-owned Capital Investment Operation 

Group Co., Ltd. is deemed to have an interest in the Domestic 

Shares held by Zhejiang Yongning Financial Consulting Co., 

Ltd.

(4) Taizhou Jiaojiang Infrastructure Investment Company is a state-

owned enterprise wholly-owned by the Finance Bureau of 

Jiaojiang District. By virtue of the SFO, The Finance Bureau of 

Jiaojiang District is deemed to have an interest in the Domestic 

Shares held by Taizhou Jiaojiang Infrastructure Investment 

Company.

(5) Zhejiang Taixin Asset Management Co., Ltd. is held as to 40% 

by Taizhou State-owned Assets Investment Group Co., Ltd. 

and as to 60% by Zhejiang Zheshang Asset Management 

Co., Ltd., which is in turn owned as to 69.16% by Zhejiang 

International Business Group Co., Ltd. By virtue of the SFO, 

each of Taizhou State-owned Assets Investment Group Co., 

Ltd., Zhejiang Zheshang Asset Management Co., Ltd. and 

Zhejiang International Business Group Co., Ltd., is deemed to 

have an interest in the Domestic Shares held by Zhejiang Taixin 

Asset Management Co., Ltd..

(6) Shanghai Lipin Enterprise (Group) Co., Ltd. is wholly-owned 

by Shanghai Lipin Sanmin Culture Communication Co., Ltd., 

which is in turn owned as to 99.70% by Mr. Ying Wenhua. 

By virtue of the SFO, each of Shanghai Lipin Sanmin Culture 

Communication Co., Ltd. and Mr. Ying Wenhua is deemed to 

be interested in the Domestic Shares held by Shanghai Lipin 

Enterprise (Group) Co., Ltd..

(7) Shanghai Yangtze River Delta Water Environment Investment 

Fund Limited is held as to 40% by SIIC Environment Tech 

(Hong Kong) Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by SIIC 

Environment Holdings Ltd.. SIIC Environment Holdings Ltd 

is held as to 6.36% by S.I. Infrastructure Holdings Limited 

and as to 37.92% by S.I. Triumph Power Limited, which is in 

turn wholly-owned by S.I Infrastructure Holdings Limited. S.I. 

Infrastructure Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Shanghai 

Industrial Holdings Limited, which is in turn held as to 55.13% 

by Shanghai Investment Holdings Limited. Shanghai Investment 

Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Shanghai Industrial 

Investment Treasury Company Limited, which is in turn wholly-

owned by Shanghai Industrial Investment (Holdings) Company 

Limited. By virtue of the SFO, SIIC Environment Tech (Hong 

Kong) Limited, SIIC Environment Holdings Ltd, S.I. Triumph 

Power Limited, S.I. Infrastructure Holdings Limited, Shanghai 

Industrial Holdings Limited, Shanghai Investment Holdings 

Limited, Shanghai Industrial Investment Treasury Company 

Limited and Shanghai Industrial Investment (Holdings) Company 

Limited are deemed to have an interest in the H Shares held by 

Shanghai Yangtze River Delta Water Environment Investment 

Fund Limited.

(8) Innovax Holdings Limited is owned as to 75% by Billion Shine 

International Investment Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. 

Chung Chi Man.

(9) Ms. Lee Yin Har is the spouse of Mr. Chung Chi Man. By virtue 

of the SFO, Ms. Lee Yin Har is deemed to be interested in all 

the H Shares held by Mr. Chung Chi Man.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2021, the Company 

had not been notified by any other persons (other than the 

Directors, Supervisors or chief executives of the Company) 

who had an interest or short position in the Shares or 

underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be 

disclosed under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or 

which were required to be entered in the register required 

to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the 

SFO.
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DIRECTORS’ AND SUPERVISORS’ RIGHTS 
TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as otherwise disclosed in this interim report, at no time 

during the Reporting Period, was the Company or any of its 

subsidiaries a party to any arrangement that would enable 

the Directors or Supervisors to acquire benefits by means 

of acquisition of Shares in, or debentures of, the Company 

or any other body corporate, and none of the Directors 

or Supervisors or any of their spouses or children under 

the age of 18 were granted any right to subscribe for the 

equity or debt securities of the Company or any other body 

corporate or had exercised any such right.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2021, neither the 

Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or 

redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed, with the management, 

the accounting principles and policies adopted by the 

Group, and reviewed and discussed the unaudited interim 

condensed consolidated financial statements, interim results 

announcement of the Group for the six months ended 30 

June 2021 and this interim report, and recommended their 

respective adoption by the Board.

On behalf of the Board

Mr. Yang Jun

Chairman of the Board

PRC, 25 August 2021
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2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

REVENUE 4 259,779 224,455

Cost of sales (141,683) (134,085)    

Gross profit 118,096 90,370

Other income and gains 4 7,368 5,005

Administrative expenses (25,947) (21,406)

Other expenses (168) (445)

Finance costs 6 (6,600) (6,282)    

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 5 92,749 67,242

Income tax expense 7 (23,942) (17,601)    

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 68,807 49,641    

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 60,892 43,582

Non-controlling interests 7,915 6,059    

68,807 49,641    

Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of 

the parent

Basic and diluted (RMB) 0.30 0.22    



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 

FINANCIAL POSITION
30 June 2021
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30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 10 2,981,050 2,545,168

Prepayments for property, plant and equipment 31,025 32,209

Prepayments for land use rights 165 165

Other intangible assets 293 335

Investment in an associate 125,000 125,000

Deferred tax assets 21,665 21,314

Right-of-use assets 407,675 412,222    

Total non-current assets 3,566,873 3,136,413    

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 4,341 3,788

Trade receivables 11 117,151 101,586

Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 19,024 13,662

Pledged bank deposits 12 17,410 17,238

Cash and cash equivalents 12 343,810 230,369    

Total current assets 501,736 366,643    

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 13 60,640 60,145

Other payables and accruals 395,915 343,231

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 14 31,520 193

Deferred government grants 3,261 3,261

Lease liabilities 23,729 20,875

Tax payable 16,834 14,521

Dividend payable 38,392 –    

Total current liabilities 570,291 442,226    

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (68,555) (75,583)    

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,498,318 3,060,830    
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30 June 2021

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,498,318 3,060,830    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 14 2,372,480 1,963,807

Deferred government grants 75,250 76,886

Other liabilities 1,634 1,634    

Total non-current liabilities 2,449,364 2,042,327    

Net assets 1,048,954 1,018,503    

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 200,000 200,000

Reserves 662,526 635,634    

862,526 835,634

Non-controlling interests 186,428 182,869    

Total equity 1,048,954 1,018,503    

Yang Jun Zhang Junzhou

Director Director

 



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 

CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2021
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Attributable to owners of the parent 

Share 

capital

Capital 

reserve*

Statutory

 surplus

 reserve*

Retained

 profits* Total

Non-

controlling

 interests

Total 

equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2021 (audited) 200,000 119,234 55,705 460,695 835,634 182,869 1,018,503

Transfer to statutory surplus 

reserve – – 2,735 (2,735) – – –

Profit for the period and total 

comprehensive income for 

the period – – – 60,892 60,892 7,915 68,807

dividend declared to non-

controlling shareholders – – – – – (4,356) (4,356)

Final 2020 dividend declared – – – (34,000) (34,000) – (34,000)        

At 30 June 2021 (unaudited) 200,000 119,234 58,440 484,852 862,526 186,428 1,048,954        

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of RMB662,526,000 in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 

June 2021.
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Attributable to owners of the parent 

Share 

capital

Capital

 reserve*

Statutory

 surplus

 reserve*

Retained

 profits* Total

Non-

controlling

 interests

Total 

equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2020 (audited) 200,000 119,234 49,792 395,524 764,550 137,669 902,219

Profit for the period and total 

comprehensive income for 

the period – – – 43,582 43,582 6,059 49,641

Final 2019 dividend declared – – – (31,985) (31,985) – (31,985)        

At 30 June 2020 (unaudited) 200,000 119,234 49,792 407,121 776,147 143,728 919,875        

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of RMB576,147,000 in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 

June 2020.



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 

CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2021
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2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 92,749 67,242

Adjustments for:

Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 4 (41) –

Finance costs 6 6,600 6,282

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 26,354 26,076

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 4,493 4,069

Amortisation of government grants (1,636) (1,645)

Amortisation of other intangible assets 42 –

Impairment of trade receivables, net 11 402 1,033

Impairment of financial assets included in prepayments, other 

receivables and other assets 9 29

Foreign exchange differences, net 5 86 (642)    

129,058 102,444

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (553) 409

Increase in trade receivables (15,967) (18,642)

Increase in prepayments, other receivables and other assets (4,010) (1,771)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables 495 (20,963)

Increase in other payables and accruals 59,685 1,460

Decrease in other liabilities – (242)    

Cash generated from operations 168,708 62,695

Income tax paid (21,980) (14,585)    

Net cash flows from operating activities 146,728 48,110    
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2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (417,292) (276,872)

Prepayments for right-of-use assets (6,726) (2,228)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 57 –

Increase in pledged bank deposits (172) (116)    

Net cash flows used in investing activities (424,133) (279,216)    

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Issue of shares – 158,931

Share issue expenses – (11,367)

New borrowings 440,000 210,000

Interest paid (49,104) (36,019)    

Net cash flows from financing activities 390,896 321,545    

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 113,491 90,439

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 230,369 264,357

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (50) 590    

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 343,810 355,386    

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the consolidated statement 

of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows 12 343,810 355,386    
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1. Corporate and group information

The Company is a joint stock company with limited liability established in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). The 

registered office of the Company is located at No.308, Yin Quan Road, Xicheng Street, Huang Yan District, Taizhou, 

Zhejiang Province, PRC.

The Company and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) are principally engaged in supplying raw water, municipal 

water and tap water directly to end-users and the installation of the water pipelines for distributing tap water to end-

users.

The Company was listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 

31 December 2019.

Information about subsidiaries

Particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows:

Name

Place and date 

of incorporation/

registration and 

place of operations

Nominal 

value of

registered 

share capital

Percentage of equity

interest attributable to 

the Company

Principal activitiesDirect Indirect

Taizhou City Water Co., Ltd. 

(“Taizhou City Water”) 

(台州城市水務有限公司)*

PRC/Mainland China 

30 September 2003

RMB220,000,000 82 – Centralised water 

production and supply

Wenling Zeguo Water Supply Co., Ltd. 

(“Wenling Zeguo Water Supply”) 

(溫嶺市澤國自來水有限公司)*

PRC/Mainland China 

9 November 2006

RMB30,000,000 100 – Centralised water supply; 

pipeline installation 

service

Taizhou Environmental Development 

Co., Ltd. (“Taizhou Environmental 

Development”) 

(台州市環境發展有限公司)*

PRC/Mainland China 

5 September 2018

RMB10,000,000 100 – Dormant

Taizhou South Bay 

Water Supply Co., Ltd. 

(“Taizhou South Bay Water Supply”) 

(台州市南部灣區水務有限公司)*

PRC/Mainland China 

13 March 2018

RMB190,000,000 60 – Centralised water 

production and supply

Taizhou Binhai Water Co., Ltd. 

(“Binhai Water”) 

(台州市濱海水務有限公司)*

PRC/Mainland China 

7 June 2016

RMB160,000,000 51 49 Centralised water 

production and supply

* These entities are limited liability enterprises established under PRC law.
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30 June 2021

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2021 has been prepared 

in accordance with HKAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The interim condensed consolidated financial information 

does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in 

conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 

convention. These financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are rounded to the nearest 

thousand except when otherwise indicated.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are 

consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year 

ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of the following revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 

(“HKFRSs”) for the first time for the current period’s financial information.

Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, 

HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2

Amendment to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021

(early adopted)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below:

(a) Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16 address issues not dealt with in the 

previous amendments which affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced 

with an alternative risk-free rate (“RFR”). The phase 2 amendments provide a practical expedient to allow the 

effective interest rate to be updated without adjusting the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities 

when accounting for changes in the basis for determining the contractual cash flows of financial assets and 

liabilities, if the change is a direct consequence of the interest rate benchmark reform and the new basis for 

determining the contractual cash flows is economically equivalent to the previous basis immediately preceding 

the change. In addition, the amendments permit changes required by the interest rate benchmark reform to be 

made to hedge designations and hedge documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued. 

Any gains or losses that could arise on transition are dealt with through the normal requirements of HKFRS 9 

to measure and recognise hedge ineffectiveness. The amendments also provide a temporary relief to entities 

from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an RFR is designated as a risk component. 

The relief allows an entity, upon designation of the hedge, to assume that the separately identifiable 

requirement is met, provided the entity reasonably expects the RFR risk component to become separately 

identifiable within the next 24 months. Furthermore, the amendments require an entity to disclose additional 

information to enable users of financial statements to understand the effect of interest rate benchmark reform 

on an entity’s financial instruments and risk management strategy.

The amendments did not have any impact on the financial position and performance of the Group as the 

Group does not have any interest-bearing bank borrowings denominated in foreign currencies.
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Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2021

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below: (Continued)

(b) Amendment to HKFRS 16 issued in April 2021 extends the availability of the practical expedient for lessees to 

elect not to apply lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of the 

covid-19 pandemic by 12 months. Accordingly, the practical expedient applies to rent concessions for which 

any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2022, provided 

the other conditions for applying the practical expedient are met. The amendment is effective retrospectively 

for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021 with any cumulative effect of initially applying the 

amendment recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained profits at the beginning of the 

current accounting period. Earlier application is permitted. The amendment did not have any impact on the 

financial position and performance of the Group, as the Group does not have rent concessions arising as a 

direct consequence of the covid-19 pandemic.

3. Operating segment information

For management purposes, the Group only has one reportable operating segment which is water supply and 

installation of water pipelines. Management monitors the operating results of the Group’s operating segment as a 

whole for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment.

Geographic information

(a) Revenue from external customers

The Group operated within one geographical area as all of the Group’s revenue was generated from 

customers located in Mainland China.

(b) Non-current assets

All non-current assets of the Group are located in Mainland China.

Information about major customers

Revenue from each major customer which accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s revenue for the six months 

ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are set out below:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Customer 1 71,984 60,996

Customer 2 63,568 49,615

Customer 3 45,232 47,352

Customer 4 29,185 24,345   
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4. Revenue, other income and gains

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue from contracts with customers 259,779 224,455   

Revenue from contracts with customers

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Type of goods or services

Sale of water 253,019 221,082

Installation services 6,760 3,373   

Total revenue from contracts with customers 259,779 224,455   

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point in time 253,019 221,082

Services transferred over time 6,760 3,373   

Total revenue from contracts with customers 259,779 224,455   
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4. Revenue, other income and gains (Continued) 

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other income

Value added tax refund 6,038 2,364

Bank interest income 1,262 1,448

Foreign exchange gain, net – 642

Government grants – 303

Others 27 248   

7,327 5,005   

Gain

Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 41 –   

7,368 5,005   

5. Profit before tax

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cost of inventories sold 136,220 131,835

Cost of services provided 5,463 2,250

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 26,354 26,076

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 4,493 4,069

Impairment of trade receivables, net 402 1,033

Impairment of financial assets included in prepayments, 

other receivables and other assets 9 29

Government grants – (303)

Exchange differences, net 86 (642)

Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment (41) –   
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6. Finance costs

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest on bank borrowings 42,016 27,893

Interest on other borrowings 7,219 8,042

Less: Interest capitalised (42,635) (29,653)   

6,600 6,282   

7. Income tax

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profit arising in or derived from the jurisdictions in which 

members of the Group are domiciled and operate.

During the period, except for Taizhou Environmental Development which was entitled to a preferential income tax rate 

of 10% (the six months ended 30 June 2020: 10%) for small and micro enterprises, the provision for current income 

tax in Mainland China was based on the statutory rate of 25% (the six months ended 30 June 2020: 25%) of the 

assessable profits of certain PRC subsidiaries of the Group as determined in accordance with the PRC Corporate 

Income Tax Law, which was approved and became effective on 1 January 2008.

The income tax expense of the Group is analysed as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current tax – Mainland China 

Charge for the period 24,293 17,435

Deferred tax (351) 166   

Total tax charge for the period 23,942 17,601   
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8. Dividends

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Final declared and unpaid – RMB0.17 (2020: RMB0.16) 

per ordinary share 34,036 31,965   

A final dividend of RMB0.17 (equivalent to HK$0.2050) per ordinary share for the year ended 31 December 2020 of 

RMB34,036,000 was approved by shareholders of the Company on 23 June 2021 and was paid on 18 August 2021.

The Board did not declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (the six months ended 30 

June 2020: Nil).

9. Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

There were no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the period and therefore no adjustment has been 

made to the basic earnings per share amounts presented in respect of a dilution.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Earnings

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent used 

in the basic earnings per share calculation 60,892 43,582   

Number of shares 

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the 

period used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation 200,000,000 200,000,000   
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10. Property, plant and equipment

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Carrying amount at beginning of period/year 2,545,168 1,772,391

Additions 453,080 794,595

Capitalisation of depreciation of right-of-use assets 9,634 31,011

Disposals (16) (9)

Depreciation provided during period/year (26,816) (52,820)   

Carrying amount at end of period/year 2,981,050 2,545,168   

11. Trade receivables

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 74,936 62,017

Due from related parties (note 16(b)) 95,634 92,586   

170,570 154,603

Impairment (53,419) (53,017)   

117,151 101,586   

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally two months. The 

Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and overdue balances are reviewed regularly 

by senior management. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

As at 30 June 2021, certain of the Group’s trade receivables with a carrying amount of RMB102,085,000 (31 

December 2020: RMB89,146,000) were pledged to secure the Group’s bank loans (note 14).

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of 

loss allowance, is as follows:

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 3 months 109,783 96,995

3 to 6 months 3,145 1,057

6 to 12 months 2,414 735

1 to 2 years 939 2,027

2 to 3 years 870 772   

117,151 101,586   
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12. Cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Cash and bank balances 343,810 230,369

Pledged bank deposits 17,410 17,238   

361,220 247,607

Less: Pledged deposits for land reclamation fee (17,410) (17,238)   

Cash and cash equivalents 343,810 230,369   

Denominated in:

RMB 339,453 225,612

Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) 4,357 4,757   

Cash and cash equivalents 343,810 230,369   

The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies. However, under Mainland China’s Foreign Exchange Control 

Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is 

permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks authorised to conduct foreign exchange business. 

The remittance of funds out of Mainland China is subject to exchange restrictions imposed by the PRC government.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Time deposits are made for varying 

periods of between one day and twelve months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and 

earn interest at the respective short term time deposit rates. The bank balances and pledged time deposits are 

deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

13. Trade payables

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables 60,640 60,145   
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13. Trade payables (Continued) 

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 3 months 42,187 41,091

3 to 6 months 15,030 15,562

6 to 12 months 13 55

Over 12 months 3,410 3,437   

60,640 60,145   

14. Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings

Effective 

interest rate (%) Maturity

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current

Current portion of bank loans

Bank loans – secured 4.20 2022 30,000 –

Bank loans – secured 4.51 2022 844 –

Bank loans – secured 4.90 2021–2022 676 193     

31,520 193     

Non-current

Bank loans

Bank loans – secured 4.90 2025–2049 1,045,324 1,015,807

Bank loans – secured 4.60 2039–2047 280,000 80,000

Bank loans – secured 4.50 2044–2049 200,000 35,000

Bank loans – secured 5.15 2027–2028 163,000 163,000

Bank loans – secured 4.63 2041–2044 130,000 130,000

Bank loans – secured 4.51 2047 44,156 30,000     

Other borrowings

Other borrowings – secured 2.80 2041 510,000 510,000     

2,372,480 1,963,807     

2,404,000 1,964,000     
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14. Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings (Continued)

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Analysed into:

Bank loans repayable:

Within one year 31,520 193

In the second year 12,491 –

In the third to fifth years, inclusive 190,236 163,000

Beyond five years 1,659,753 1,290,807   

1,894,000 1,454,000   

Other borrowings repayable:

Within one year – –

In the second year 51,000 51,000

In the third to fifth years, inclusive 51,000 51,000

Beyond five years 408,000 408,000   

510,000 510,000   

2,404,000 1,964,000   

Notes:

(a) The Group’s bank and other borrowings are secured by:

(i) the pledge of the Group’s trade receivables with a carrying amount of RMB102,085,000 (31 December 2020: 

RMB89,146,000) (note 11) and the right of charge on the future revenue generated by Taizhou water supply system (Phase 

I and Phase II);

(ii) the pledge of Binhai Water’s right of charge on the future revenue generated by Taizhou water supply system (Phase III); 

and

(iii) the pledge of Taizhou South Bay Water Supply’s right of charge on the future revenue.

(b) Taizhou City Water has guaranteed certain of the Group’s bank loans of up to RMB3,510,600,000 (31 December 2020: 

RMB3,366,700,000).

(c) A shareholder of the Company, Taizhou Urban Construction Investment Development Group Co., Ltd. (“Taizhou Urban 

Construction”) has guaranteed certain of the Group’s bank loans of up to RMB510,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB510,000,000).

(d) The Company has guaranteed certain of the Group’s bank loans of up to RMB6,319,400,000 (31 December 2020: 

RMB5,708,300,000).
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15. Commitments

The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Contracted, but not provided for:

Pipelines and buildings 673,898 1,114,358   

16. Related party transactions

The Group’s related parties are as follows:

Name Relationship with the Company

Zhejiang Taizhou Landscape Engineering Co., Ltd. 

(“Zhejiang Taizhou Landscape”)

An entity controlled by the shareholders of the Company

Taizhou Modern Construction and Engineering 

Co., Ltd. (“Taizhou Modern Construction”)

An entity controlled by the shareholders of the Company

Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply Co., Ltd. 

(“Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply”)

An entity controlled by the shareholders of the Company

Zhejiang Huangyan Water Supply Co., Ltd. 

(“Zhejiang Huangyan Water Supply”)

An entity controlled by the shareholders of the Company

Wenling Water Supply Co., Ltd. 

(“Wenling Water Supply”)

A shareholder of Taizhou City Water

Yuhuan Water Supply Co., Ltd. 

(“Yuhuan Water Supply”)

An entity controlled by the non-controlling shareholders of 

a subsidiary



Taizhou Water Group Co., Ltd.   //   Interim Report 202142

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2021

16. Related party transactions (Continued)

(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these financial statements, the Group had the following 

transactions with related parties during the period:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Construction services from:

Taizhou Modern Construction (i) 4,217 606

Zhejiang Taizhou Landscape (i) 3,265 400    

7,482 1,006    

Other services from:

Zhejiang Huangyan Water Supply (i) 17 –    

17 –    

Purchases of water from:

Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply (i) 13 –

Zhejiang Huangyan Water Supply (i) 18 –    

31 –    

Sales of water to:

Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply (i) 45,232 47,352

Zhejiang Huangyan Water Supply (i) 22,950 20,644

Yuhuan Water Supply (i) 29,185 24,345

Wenling Water Supply (i) 63,568 49,615    

160,935 141,956    

Notes:

(i) The water supply and provision of services from the related parties and the sales of water to the related parties were made 

according to the published prices and conditions offered by the Group and the related parties to their major customers.
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16. Related party transactions (Continued)

(b) Outstanding balances with related parties:

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Due from related parties:

Trade in nature

Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply 21,195 20,553

Wenling Water Supply 50,128 49,116

Zhejiang Huangyan Water Supply 14,443 13,006

Yuhuan Water Supply 9,868 9,911   

Balance included in trade receivables 95,634 92,586   

Due to related parties:

Trade in nature

Taizhou Modern Construction 2,886 1,399

Zhejiang Taizhou Landscape 563 –   

Balance included in other payables and accruals 3,449 1,399   

The balances with related parties are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(c) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 2,251 1,814

Pension scheme contributions 88 30   

Total compensation paid to key management personnel 2,339 1,844   

The related party transactions in respect of sale of water as set out in note 16(a) above also constitute 

connected transactions or continuing connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
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17. Fair value and fair value hierarchy of financial instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts 

that reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair value

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

30 June 

2021

31 December 

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Financial liabilities

Non-current of interest-bearing 

bank borrowings and 

other borrowings 2,372,480 1,963,807 2,336,732 1,926,334     

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, pledged bank deposits, trade 

receivables, trade payables, financial assets included in prepayments, other receivables and other assets, financial 

liabilities included in other payables and accruals, the current portion of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 

and lease liabilities approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these 

instruments.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be 

exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Management has assessed that the fair values of the non-current portion of interest-bearing bank and other 

borrowings based on prevailing market interest rates approximate to their carrying amounts. The fair values of the 

non-current portion of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings have been calculated by discounting the expected 

future cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. 

The changes in fair value as a result of the Group’s own non-performance risk for interest-bearing bank and other 

borrowings as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 were assessed to be insignificant.

The Group did not have any financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value as at 30 June 2021 and 31 

December 2020.



Taizhou Water Group Co., Ltd.   //   Interim Report 2021 45

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2021

17. Fair value and fair value of hierarchy of financial instruments (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

As at 30 June 2021

Fair value measurement using 

Quoted prices 

in active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current of interest-bearing 

bank borrowings and 

other borrowings – 2,336,732 – 2,336,732     

As at 31 December 2020

Fair value measurement using 

Quoted prices 

in active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Non-current of interest-bearing 

bank borrowings and 

other borrowings – 1,926,334 – 1,926,334     
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18. Events after the reporting period

On 20 May 2021, the Company, Taizhou Jiaojiang Urban Development Investment Group Co., Ltd. (“Jiaojiang Urban 

Development”), Taizhou Water Supply Co., Ltd. (“Taizhou Water Supply”) and Taizhou Jiaobei Water Supply Co., 

Ltd. (“Jiaobei Water Supply”) entered into the equity transfer agreement (the “Jiaojiang Equity Transfer Agreement”), 

pursuant to which Jiaojiang Urban Development has conditionally agreed to sell, and the Company has conditionally 

agreed to purchase, 45% equity interest in each of Taizhou Water Supply and Jiaobei Water Supply at an aggregate 

consideration of RMB46,600,000, subject to adjustment.

On 20 May 2021, the Company, Taizhou Luqiao District Urban Construction Group Co., Ltd. (“Luqiao Urban 

Construction”) and Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply entered into the equity transfer agreement (the “Luqiao Equity 

Transfer Agreement”), pursuant to which Luqiao Urban Construction has conditionally agreed to sell, and 

the Company has conditionally agreed to purchase, 45% equity interest in Taizhou Luqiao Water Supply at a 

consideration of RMB124,420,000, subject to adjustment.

On 15 July 2021, the ordinary resolutions approving the Jiaojiang Equity Transfer Agreement and the Luqiao Equity 

Transfer Agreement were passed by the independent Shareholders by way of poll at the 2021 first extraordinary 

general meeting. For further details, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 24 June 2021 and the 

announcements of the Company dated 20 May 2021 and 15 July 2021.

On 15 July 2021, the Company, China Agricultural Development Key Construction Fund Co., Ltd. (the “Vendor”) 

and Taizhou Zhuxi Reservoir Development Co., Ltd. (“Zhuxi Reservoir Development”) entered into the equity transfer 

agreement, pursuant to which the Vendor has conditionally agreed to sell, and the Company has conditionally agreed 

to purchase, 9.375% equity interest in Zhuxi Reservoir Development at a consideration of RMB75,000,000. For 

further details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 15 July 2021.
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